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-RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 17th August, 1976|the
26th Sravana, 1898 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the
tlock Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

Obituary Reference

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have to refer
with profound sorrow to the passing
away of Shri Konda Narayanappa, a
former Member of this House.

Born at Konkal, Shri Narayanappa
was educated at Narayanpeth. A great
social worker and a linguist Shri Na-
rayanappa was associated with several
organisations and devoted himself for
the village upliftment. He was an ac-
tive worker of Congress and held many
offices in that organisation. He was a
Member of the Rajya Sgbha from
1952 to 1954. During the short span
of two years, he took active part in
the day-to-day oproceedings of the
House.

~

We deeply mourn the passing away
of Shri Konda Narayanappa.

I would request Members to rise in
their places and observe a minute’s
silence as a mark of respect to the
memory of the deceased.

(Hon. Members then stood in
silence for one minute)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Secretary-Gene-
ral will convey to the members of the
bereaved family our sense of profound
sorrow and sympathy at the passing
away of Shri Konda Narayanappa.
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to Questions 2

ORAL ANSWERS TQ QUESTIONS

With-holding of grants to Export
Inspection Council

*151. SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL:+%
SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN:
SHRI SWAMI DINESH

CHANDRA:
SHRI GANESH LAL MALTI:
SHRI KISHAN LAL
SHARMA:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov-
ernment have discontinued grants to
the Export Inspection Council on ac-
count of certain financial jrregulari-
ties in the Council;

\

(b) if so, whether Government have
instituted an enquiry into these irre-
gularities; and

(c) whether enquiry has been com-
pleted, if so, what is the outcome
thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA):
(a) No, Sir,

(b) Does not arise.
(¢) Does not arise.

SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL: 3ir, I
would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether it is not a fact that
a stall in the Asia 1972 Exhibition
was purchased by the Council for a
sum of Rs. 7 lakhs and whether it is
not a fact that most of the pur-
chases, including three Testing
machines (for four. lacs) Petru
Dishes for Laboratorieg (for over five
lacs) and many such articles—a long
list of which can be produced—were
made from a firm which was wrongly

+The question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri Sal
Paul Mittal
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declared as a manufacturing unit,
without calling for any tenders. Ig it
not a fact that some purchases like
air-conditioners and furniture worth
thousands of rupees were made ontce
again without inviting tenders? Is it
not a fact that for one counter for cne
of its offices in Delhi an enormous
sum of Rs. 80,000 was paid?

PROF. D.P..CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Sir, I could not fully get the first
question. If he kindly repeats, I can
answer him, So far as the second ques-
tion is concerned, I find that purchases
of furniture for Export Inspection
Agency officers under the gold scheme
for their offices in Delhi, Hardoi, Agra,
Jaipur and Bombay were entrusted to
a firm called Karan Singh Bros., etc.
This was the allegation. Our finding
on inquiry is that nothing has been
purchased from Karan Singh Bros.
for their Agra office. We have looked
jnto these allegations and we found
no substance in them. If he kindly
repeats the first part of the question,
I shall answer him,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Kindly repeat the
first part of the question.

* SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL: Sir, 1
would like to know from the hon. Mi-
nister whether it is not a fact that
for the Asia 1972 Exhibition this Coun-
cil purchased a Stall for a sum of Rs.
7 lakhs and after the expiry of this
Exhibition, the same was sold for a
paltry sum of Rs. 2,500, Is it not a fact
and does it not look like a very big
scandal? I would also like to know
whether our hon. Minister, who ig
known for his integrity and dash
against corruption, will investigate
the matter and hand it over to the
C.B.1. for a thorough investigation,

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Sir, for the Asian Fair which {oock
place, the allegation was that the
pavillion was defectively designed to
suit a particular party. We looked into
this matter and we found that there
was no substance and those who
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brought the allegation were them-
selves on the Committe and, what is
more important, the allegation was
found to be incorrect.

SHRI SAT PAUL MITTAL: Is it
also not a fact that the promotions
and the appointments made therein
were without any regard to the rules
and regulations and were only made
at the whims and fancies of the indi-
vidual officers?

PROF. D. P, CHATTOPADHYAYA:
No, Sir.

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN:; I
would like to know from the hon. Mi-
nister if any letter from any hon.
Member of Parliament was received
in which some allegations were level-
led against this Council. If so, what
were the allegations levelled in that
letter about the Council and if the
hon. Minister has held any enquiry
with regard to those allegations, what
has pbeen the result of that enquiry?

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Sir, it is a very comprehensive ques-
tion. From time to time we get some
anonymous, some pseudonymous alle-
gations and sometimes we have re-
ceived some signed allegations also.
I would humbly submit, Sir, that so far
as the financial irregularities are con-
cerned—which is the main questiocn—
we have looked into the matter.
The audited accounts of the Export
Inspection Council and of the Export
Inspection agencies under it, for the
years 1964 to 1974, as required by law,
have been placed on the Table of
Rajya Sabha and of Lok Sabha. These
accounts were audited by the Ac-
countant-General, Commerce, Works
and Miscellaneous and, Sir, we have
found that there wag no objection
raised by the A. G. concerned and no
irregularity was pointed out. Even for
the year 1974-75, Sir, the Council’s
audited accounts by the concerned
A. G, have been placed on.the Table
of the Sabha. No objection has been
raised and no irregularity found.



5 Oral Answers

SHRI SWAMI DINESH CHANDRA:
Is the hon. Minister aware of the com-
plaint lodged by the Joint Director,
Delhi, alleging irregularities and cor-
rupt practices prevalent in the De-
partment?

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Yes, Sir, we have received some
complaints gbout the Jn. Additional
Director, We looked into those
complaints—there are so many—and
with responsibility 1 am gaying that
those have been found to be incor-
rect. We looked into those and I would
like to assure you, Sir, and through
you the hon. Members that these al-
legations were sometimes so flimsy
and so unsupported by facts and
figureg that it ig difficult to follow but
all those which could be followed up,
have been followed up and I would
like to submit that he is one of the
very good officers who has been re-
coghised by successive Ministers and
officers in charge, as a very competent
officer. Sometimes, as you know, Sir,
allegations are levelled not because of
the shortcomings or imperfections
but for other considerations.
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Sir, I do not like to hide anything
from this august, honourable and
powerful House. In regard to the finan-
cial irregularities which is the main
question raised, I have already rep-
lied to that and I did not try to evade
in the least. The accounts have al-
ready been laid on the Table of the
House. I would submit with humility
that administrative irregularities have
been looked into, but we have found
nothing wrong. I would like to re-
peat again that if there are some
specific allegationg about some im-
permissible promotions having been
given to somebody or some un-
justifiable violation of normg of service
or that some records of service hLave
been removed somewhere or erased
or distorted, and if these allegations
are brought to my notice I would cer-
tainly be very glad to look into them.
But I would request the hon. Members
that the allegations should be specific
so that I can look into them,
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
Sir, I have already said that we have
lookeq into it and we have found
nothing objectionable.

SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI: Sir,
in reply to the various supplementa-
ries that have been put in regard to
the allegations against some of the
officers of the Export Inspection Coun-
cil, the hon. Minister has stated that
all these allegations were looked into,
were enquired into and were found
to be incorrect. Therefore, my sup-
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plementary is, as per his words, should
we understand that these fictitious
allegations have been made against
some officers of the Export Inspection
Council only because they were im-
portant and efficient officers?

|

That was neither the language nor the
import of my answer,

f
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA.: |
Sir, T have already stated that so far
as this particular person is concerned,
Shri Majumdar, he has been found
to be a very competent officer. As you
know, Sir, Government do not take
steps according to the rule of thumb
or in a mechanical manner. If some-
body is found to be exceptionally
efficient, sometimes, the rule of thumb
or mechanical seniority-wise promo-
tion is dispensed with. In his case, it |
has been found to be so. So far as
some of his relations being employed
in his office or in some other allied
offices is concerned, the norms of ap-
Pointment have been observed. When
I received the allegation, I personally

looked into it. There were also
other people in that committee, |
T put a senior officer to look |

into the allegation. I am satisfied that
they have been appointed on merit.
I would like to submit that being an !
officer or a Minister or somebody in
a high office may not be a qualifica-
tion, but it cannot be a disqualification
either.
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to Questions 8

Foreign exchange earnings through
export of engineering goods

¥152. SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KU-
MARI CHUNDAWAT:{
SHRI HIMMAT SINH:
SHRI HARSH DEO MALA-
VIYA:
SHRIMATI LEELA DAMO-
DARA MENON:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE
be pleased to state:

(a) what was the total value of ex-
port of engineering goods from India
during the years 1974-75 and 1975-76;

(b) what is the total value of foreign
exchange earned thereby; and

(¢) what is the value of export of
(i) textile and jute mill machinery
(ii) heavy electrical wares (ili) elec-
trical wires and cables (iv) wagons
and (v) steel structurals during the
same period?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN 1HE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH):
(a) to (c): A statement is laid on
the Table of the House.

Statement

Exports of engineering goods were
of the value of Rs. 349.11 croreg dur-
ing 1974-75 and Rs. 400.07 crores dur-
ing 1975-76 (Provisional).

The required information in regard
to the value of exports of items men-
tioned in para (c) of the question is
as under:—

1974-75 1975-76
(Prov.)
(Rs. in crores)
(i) Textile & Jute
Mill Machinery 1628 2180
(ii) Heavy Electricals 11°99 14'50
(iii) Blectric  Wwires
and cables 17-25 2243
(iv) Wagons and co-
aches . . . 9'92 1647
(v) Steel 'structurals 11°71 16°18

+The Question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri-
mati Lakshmi Kumari Chundawat.
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